

In the Supreme Court of Florida

Case No. SC12-520
Lower Tribunal Case Nos. 2011 CA 1584, 1D12-1269

RICK SCOTT, *et al.*, Appellants,

v.

GEORGE WILLIAMS, *et al.*, Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES AND APPELLEES/INTERVENORS PARK AND HAIRE

On Review from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit
in and for Leon County

RONALD G. MEYER
JENNIFER S. BLOHM
LYNN C. HEARN
Meyer, Brooks, Demma and Blohm, P.A.
131 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 878-5212

PAMELA L. COOPER
Florida Education Association
213 South Adams Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 201-2800

ALICE O'BRIEN (*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)
National Education Association
1201 16th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7035

Counsel for Appellees

G. HAL JOHNSON
Florida Police Benevolent
Association
300 East Brevard Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-3329

*Counsel for Appellees/
Intervenors John Park and
Randall Haire*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

This Proceeding6

Summary of Argument9

Argument.....11

I. Senate Bill 2100 Substantially Impairs the Public
Employees’ Contract Rights Under the FRS System..... 11

A. The trial court correctly distinguished this case from
Sheriffs and correctly recognized the unambiguous
contract created by Section 121.011(3)(d), Florida Statutes 11

B. In the alternative, this Court should recede from
Sheriffs or limit the decision to its facts21

1. Unsound in Principle.....21

2. No Detrimental Reliance.....32

3. *U.S. Trust* Analysis34

II. Senate Bill 2100 Violates the Takings Clause36

III. Senate Bill 2100 Abridges the Fundamental Right of
Public Employees to Collectively Bargain38

IV. The Trial Court Properly Ordered Refunds of the Monies
Deducted by the State Pursuant to an Unconstitutional Law46

Conclusion50

Certificate of Service52
Certificate of Compliance55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anders v. Nicholson</i> , 111 Fla. 849 (Fla. 1933)	24
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 360, 373 (Fla. 2005)	25
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U. S. 40, 49 (1960)	36
<i>Ass'n of Pa. State Coll. and Univ. Faculties v. State Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 479 A. 2d 962, 965 (Pa. 1984).....	19
<i>Atlantis at Perdido Ass'n, Inc. v. Warner</i> , 932 So. 2d 1206, 1212 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	26
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 500 S.E.2d 54 (N.C. 1998).....	36, 37
<i>Barnes v. Arizona State Retirement System</i> , CV 2011-011638 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Feb. 1, 2012)	35
<i>Birnbaum v. New York State Teachers Ret. Sys.</i> , 152 N.E. 2d 241 (N.Y. 1958).....	27
<i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1061, 1066 (Fla. 2001)	48
<i>Brown v. Nagelhout</i> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly S225 (Fla. Mar. 15, 2012)	21
<i>Browning v. Florida Hometown Democracy, Inc.</i> , PAC, 29 So.3d 1053, 1064 (Fla. 2010).....	39
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993).....	35, 36, 40
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Caradonna</i> , 456 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	33
<i>City of Tallahassee v. PERC</i> , 410 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1981).....	38, 41, 45
<i>City of Tampa v. Bartley</i> , 413 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	33
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. Chiles</i> , 672 So. 2d 571, 573 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	30

<i>Curtis v. Comm’r, Me. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 159 F.R.D. 339 (D. Maine 1994).....	48
<i>Dade County v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 212 So. 2d 7, 8 (1968)	24, 36
<i>Daniels v. Florida Dep’t of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61, 64 (Fla. 2005).....	22
<i>DeLoach v. DeLoach</i> , 590 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	33
<i>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1077, 1080 (Fla. 1978)	19
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322, 1324 (Fla. 1981).....	47
<i>D.T. v. Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families</i> , 54 So. 3d 632, 633 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	47
<i>Emerald Coast Comm’ns, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 780 So. 2d 968, 970 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	47
<i>Ex parte Amos</i> , 112 So. 289, 295 (Fla. 1927).....	17
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Florida Municipal Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320, 324 (Fla. 2001)	26
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Howard</i> , 916 So. 2d 640, 642 (Fla. 2005)	11
<i>Florida Hospital v. AHCA</i> , 823 So. 2d 844, 848 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	23
<i>Florida Sheriffs Association v. Department of Administration</i> , 408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida State Lodge, FOP v. City of Hialeah</i> , 815 F. 2d 631 (11th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District</i> , 604 So. 2d 452, 454 (Fla. 1992)	23
<i>Glidden v. Chromalloy Am. Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1986).....	47

<i>Haag v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 614, 618 (Fla. 1992).....	21
<i>Hillaman v. Division of Retirement</i> , 446 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	32, 33
<i>Hillsborough County Governmental Employees Ass’n, Inc., v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 522 So. 2d 358, 362 (Fla. 1988)	41
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1, 5 (Fla. 2004)	23
<i>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.</i> , 644 So. 2d 983 (1984).....	25
<i>Nation v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 419 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1982).....	33
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451, 466-67 (1985).....	28
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Southeast Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 766 So. 2d 229, 231 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 US 736, 743, 747 (1962).....	43
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 964 F.2d 1153, 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612, 637 (Fla. 2003)	21, 34
<i>O’Connell v. State</i> , 557 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	33
<i>Pa. Fed’n of Teachers v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 484 A.2d 751, 752, 754 (Pa. 1984).....	47
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 471 So. 2d 4, 5 (Fla. 1985).....	16
<i>Parella v. Ret. Bd. of R.I. Employees’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F. 3d 46, 60 (1st Cir. 1999).....	28, 29
<i>Pasco County School Board v. Fla. Public Relations Comm’n</i> , 353 So. 2d 108, 125-26 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....	43

<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 298, 304 (Fla. 2007).....	24, 36
<i>Rivera v. Patino</i> , 524 F. Supp. 136, 149 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	48
<i>Schekter v. Michael</i> , 184 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1966).....	16
<i>Sebring Airport Auth. v. McIntyre</i> , 783 So. 2d 238, 244-45 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>Smitz v. Wright</i> , 60 So. 225 (Fla. 1912).....	17
<i>State v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 72 So. 2d 48, 49 (Fla. 1954).....	16
<i>State v. City of Pensacola</i> , 40 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1949).....	30
<i>State v. City of Stuart</i> , 97 Fla. 69, 120 So. 335, 347 (Fla. 1929).....	39
<i>State of Florida v. Florida Police Benevolent Association, Inc.</i> , 613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Gadsden County</i> , 229 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1969).....	29
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 356 So. 2d 276, 283 (Fla. 1978).....	47
<i>State v. Leavins</i> , 599 So. 2d 1326, 1332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	30
<i>Sunset Harbor Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925, 928.....	35, 46
<i>The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind v. The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind Teachers United, FTP-NEA</i> , 483 So. 2d 58, 59 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	42
<i>United Firefighters of L.A. City v. City of L.A.</i> , 210 Cal. App. 3d 1095 (Cal. App. Ct. 1989).....	35
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	29
<i>United Teachers of Dade v. Dade County School Board</i> , 500 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1986).....	43, 44, 45
<i>U.S. Trust</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 24 (1977).....	28, 29, 31, 34

<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126, 130-31 (Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>Ware v. Seminole County</i> , 38 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1949).....	28
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	37
<i>Yamaha Parts Distrib. Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557, 559 (Fla. 1975)	19

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 6, Florida Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 10, Florida Constitution.....	6
Article V, Section 7, New York Constitution (1939)	26
Article IX, Section 24, Michigan Constitution (1963)	27
Article X, Section 6, Florida Constitution	36
Article X, Section 29, L.A. Constitution (1974).....	27
Article XII, Section 7, Alaska Constitution (1956)	27
Article XIII, Section 5, Illinois Constitution (1970).....	27

Statutes

Section 121.011(3)(d), Florida Statutes (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Section 121.011(3)(h), Florida Statutes (2011)	5
Section 121.021, Florida Statutes (2011).....	6
Section 121.051(1), Florida Statutes (2011).....	4

Section 121.071(2), Florida Statutes (2010).....	14
Section 121.071(2)(a), Florida Statutes (2011)	5
Section 121.101, Florida Statutes (2010).....	4, 5, 14
Section 121.101(4), Florida Statutes (2011).....	5
Section 121.151, Florida Statutes (2011).....	5
Section 121.4501(4)(a), Florida Statutes (2011)	4
Section 121.571, Florida Statutes (2011).....	5
Section 121.571(1), Florida Statutes (2010).....	14
Section 121.71, Florida Statutes (2011).....	5
Section 447.309, Florida Statutes (2011).....	42
Section 447.501(1), Florida Statutes (2011).....	42, 43

Other

Chapter 70-112, Laws of Florida	1, 4, 12, 13
Chapter 74-302, Laws of Florida	<i>passim</i>
Chapter 74-376, Laws of Florida	12
Chapter 77-467, Laws of Florida	32
Chapter 78-308, Laws of Florida	12, 32
Chapter 2000-169, Laws of Florida.....	4
Chapter 2011-68, Laws of Florida.....	6
Chapter 32, Massachusetts General Laws	27

House Committee on Retirement, Personnel and Claims, <i>Legislative Program Overview</i> , 1974 (on file at the State Library and Archives of Florida) (Call no. F353.54S L515)	2, 3, 25
Op. Attorney General Florida 74-196 (July 3, 1074)	12
<i>Pensions in a Pinch: Why Texas Should Reconsider Its Policies on Public Retirement Benefit Protection</i> , 43 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 1211, 1232 (2011)	33
<i>Public Pension Benefits Under Siege: Does State Law Facilitate or Block Recent Efforts to Cut the Pension Benefits of Public Servants</i> , ABA Journal of Labor & Employment Law, Vol. 27, No. 2, p. 179-94 (2012)	33
Senate Bill 2100	<i>passim</i>
